Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2014

18

NOTE 2 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents include amounts in demand deposit and savings accounts.

NOTE 3 PROPERTY TAXES

The county treasurer acts as an agent to collect property taxes levied in the county for all taxing authorities.  Any
material tax collections are distributed after the end of each month.

Property taxes are levied as of January 1.  The property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property on January 1
and may be paid in two installments.  The first installment includes one-half of the real-estate taxes and all the special
assessments and the second installment is the balance of the real estate taxes.  The first installment is due by March 1
and the second installment is due by October 15.  A 5% discount on property taxes is allowed if all taxes and special
assessments are paid by February 15.  After the due dates, the bill becomes delinquent and penalties are assessed.

Most property owners choose to pay property taxes and special assessments in a single payment on or before
February 15 and receive the discount on the property taxes.

NOTE 4 CAPITAL ASSETS

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets for the year ended December 31, 2014:

Governmental Activities:
Balance

January 1 Increases Decreases
Balance

December 31
Capital assets not being depreciated:
  Land 12,000$   -$   -$   12,000$
Total Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated 12,000   -   -   12,000
Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land Improvements 13,693   -   -   13,693
  Buildings 594,795   -   -   594,795
  Furniture & Fixtures 29,339   -   -   29,339
  Equipment & Vehicles 508,747   54,812   -   563,559
  Infrastructure 2,025,106   -   -   2,025,106
Total Capital Assets, Being Depreciated 3,171,680   54,812   -   3,226,492
Less accumulated depreciation for:
  Land Improvements 2,338   1,007   -   3,345
  Buildings 98,376   11,896   -   110,272
  Furniture & Fixtures 14,735   3,493   -   18,228
  Infrastructure 345,184   43,238   -   388,422
  Equipment & Vehicles 254,659   58,646   -   313,305
   Total Accumulated Depreciation 715,292   118,280   -   833,572
Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated, Net 2,456,388   (63,468)   -   2,392,920

Governmental Activities Capital Assets, Net 2,468,388$  (63,468)$   -$   2,404,920$

CITY OF LINCOLN
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2014

19

NOTE 4 CAPITAL ASSETS – CONTINUED

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the City as follows:

Governmental Activities: 2014
General Government 16,233$
Public Works and Streets 88,869
Public Safety 13,178
Total Depreciation Expense 118,280$

Business-type Activities:
Balance

January 1 Increases Decreases
Balance

December 31
Capital assets not being depreciated:
  Land 35,766$   -$   -$   35,766$
Total Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated 35,766   -   -   35,766